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Annual General Meeting 
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Reports 
 

 
 



Agenda 
 
Introduction, instructions  

Roll Call 

Overview of how votes will take place  

Welcome 

Officer Reports  

Budget Report and vote  

MAC nomination and vote  

Thank you and wrap up  

Conclusion 

  



CAPITAL RUGBY

UNION
Established 2013

Advocacy
High Performance/Select Sides
Continuing Education
Competitions
Marketing/promotion of member clubs

CAPITAL RUGBY

UNION'S MEMBER

BENEFITS

www.rugby.org
Facebook and Instagram: @CapitalRugbyUnion

Twitter: @Capitalrugby

Men's Division 1 - Rocky Gorge RFC
Women's Division 1 - NOVA WRFC

Men's Division 4 - Washington Renegades
7s -  Scion & NAV 7s

CHAMPIONS

College              2018 = 671           2019 = 279
Senior Club        2018 = 2,585        2019 = 2,642
Referee             2018 = 77             2019 = 57

MEMBERSHIP BY THE

NUMBERS

*Select Side - growth, aspiration
*Player Development - collaborate with clubs
*Coach Development - collaborate with clubs

*Club Leadership Development
*Club Board Development

*Marketing Clubs
*Recruiting Assistance

OPPORTUNITY

President's Report



USA Congress Representative Report 2019 AGM 

 

Leadership  

After much turmoil and turnover of leadership on the Board of Directors USA Rugby (USAR) 
has a fully seated Board of Directors.  Ross Young was named as CEO after serving in an 
interim role since April 2018. 

The national office is currently restructuring and has filled 12 position in 2019 and is looking to 
fill up to 18 more. 

USAR has partnered with Ernst & Young (EY) and is in the process of developing a five-year 
strategic operating plan.  

 

Governance Working Group  

Purpose to review and recommend governance changes to USA Rugby’s Board of Directors, 
Congress and CEO as they relate to all facets of USA Rugby governance structure and 
organization of the game domestically. 

 Progress / Timeline 

Phase 1: Board of Directors -Fully Seated as of January 2019 Nine-member Board 
consisting of six at-large, two international athletes and one congress representative 

Phase 2: Key Functional Area Review -Finance & Operations Completed 2018 Financial 
review / J Lau new Audit & Risk Committee Chair 

Phase 3: Bylaw and Committee Governance (Oct 2018 -Current) 

Amended bylaws with clerical changes -Jan 2019 

Community Survey -Mar 2019 

Committee Review & Proposals –May 2019 

Congress Review & Discussion –Currently ongoing 

 

Committee Structure Change 

 Minimize the committee structure to optimize efficiency 

Current structure has devolved into a series of sub-committees that are not all necessarily tied to 
the Union’s vision or mission 



Proposal: Committees will be advisory, not policy setting, and consist of committee members 
and experts (working groups), as needed. The committees should prepare and recommend policy 
and procedural changes for review and approval per the below protocol:  

Any recommendations proposed by a committee (with exception of grievance and discipline) 
should be sent to the Rugby Committee for review and input.  

All policy recommendations should align with the direction and vision USA Rugby as defined 
above.  

Upon review and approval by the Rugby Committee, the proposed policy will be forwarded to 
the National Office and CEO with a timeline to review and potentially approve and implement.  

Dues 

USAR has proposed some additions and changes to the current dues structure.  A committee has 
been formed to review the changes and make recommendations to Congress.  After a thorough 
review Congress will consider and vote any additions or changes.   

The following is a list of additions and changes 

 

Short term Membership 

 8-14-day membership, focus on “old boy & old girl” Tournament 

Rolling Membership dates 

All membership would no longer end on 8/31.  Membership would be a full year from 
registration.  

Lifetime Membership 

 A one-time fee ($1200 current proposed cost) would allow lifetime membership to USAR 

Auto Renewal 

 Membership would automatically renew 

Academy/Organizational Membership 

 Focused on academies/teams/organizations currently not under USAR (boys/Girls Clubs, 
YMCA) 

Medical/Athletic  

 Open to any medial professional to affiliate to USAR 

 

 



Finance 

Full financial reports up to 2017 can be found at https://internal.usarugby.org/about-usa-
rugby/financials/ 

2018 

The final audited 2018 financial statement are supposed to be released no later than 9-14-19.  As 
of this time the have not been release. 

2018 Consolidated loss of ($4.2M) –Unaudited  

•USAR ($1.2M) 

•RWC ($720K) 

•RIM ($2.3M) 

USA Rugby invested in an additional $900,000 in RIM to acquire the rights to RWC and avoid 
RIM bankruptcy and the resultant bankruptcy of USA Rugby.  

2019 (up to 6/30/19) 

Projected revenue is down $850,000  

Projected expenses are $248,000 over-budget 

 

 

 

https://internal.usarugby.org/about-usa-


Capital Disciplinary Reports

Row Labels Admin Red Card Yellow Card Grand Total
10.2 Unfair Play 3 3
10.3 Repeated Infringements 15 15
10.4(a) Punching or striking 1 1 2
10.4(b) Stamping or trampling 1 1
10.4(c) Kicking 1 1
10.4(e) Dangerous tackling 24 24
10.4(g) Dangerous charging (ball carrier) 1 1
10.4(j) Dump tackle 1 1
10.4(m) Acts contrary to good sportsmanship 1 3 4
Admin (Off-the-field behavior) 1 1
Grand Total 2 4 47 53



Capital Rugby Union High Performance Review 
and Projections



2018-2019 
Dec 2018: Women’s Select side traveled to Texas to participate in the TRU All-Star Women’s Challenge. Played two 
matches.. TRU All Stars and Mid-America All Stars. Capital teams represented: 6

Dec. 2018: Men’s Select side traveled to play Rugby United New York(loss). Capital teams represented: 10

Jan. 2019: Men’s Selects and Development sides beat USA South. Capital teams represented on Selects:9      Capital 
teams represented on Development: 12 teams.

Jan 2019: Women’s Selects and Development played USA South Women(win) and their Development side(loss). Capital 
teams represented during select: 7 teams.   Capital teams represented on Development: 9 teams 

Jan 2019: Capital Rugby hosted Stars Rugby and Allegheny Rugby All Stars. Selects men(54-5) and women(47-5) won 
their matches. Development Women beat Allegheny All Stars 35-15.

February 2019: Capital Selects Women hosted Life University in Raleigh(loss).

Multiple coaches involved in the combine tryout process for Old Glory DC of MLR

July 2019: Capital Selects Men traveled to Mexico City to play Mexican National Team. Lost 15-17 in a close match

Overall High Performance Record: 7 wins-6 losses



Capital Union Honors
MLR teams with Capital Union players:

NOLA Gold, NE Freejacks, DC Old Glory, Seattle Seawolves, Glendale Raptors

Union players earning spots in World Rugby Development Residency in Colorado:

3

Women’s Club D1 National Champion: 

NOVA Women

Women’s All-Star Weekend D1/D2 and WPL: 

Nearly a dozen Capital Players



Union 4-Day Development Camp
Who: ● 60 new-to-the-union players...30 men and 30 women

● 12 coaches who have attained level 200 but need better practical experience
● Referees

Where: TBD...most likely Richmond or Washington DC area.

Purpose: To fast-track development of players, coaches and referees. This is NOT for anyone brand 
new to those roles, rather, the purpose is to hasten their development in ways they may not 
be regularly exposed to in a structured way.

Field/What? 2 sessions per day, up to two hours each.

Classroom/What? 2 sessions per day. Topics for players include:
- Rugby Culture (Islander cultures, terminology, codes of conduct)
- Laws of the game(to be presented by a referee)
- Strength and Conditioning (nutrition, game-day habits, training focus, etc)
- Sport Psychology
- Offensive strategy
- Defensive strategy

Topics for Coaches:
To be determined by head coach educator 

Topics for Refs:
To be determined by World Rugby ref educator

COST :

Free to participants

- Lodging
- Food
- Kit



Development Camp:

I project this to cost around $10,000. It will serve to develop over 80 Union players, 
coaches and referees. This will amount to $150/person(but will be free to union 
members).

I would ask that the referees society allocate some/partial resources to help with their 
cost burden.

I have asked for extra money($5000) in the HP budget for this, and will be allocating 
some other HP (additional 5-7000) to make this happen, if need be. 

As this camp does not serve the High Performance program, it would be ideal for 
it to come out of the camps/clinics funding, so long as the union members find 
this agreeable and appropriate.



Income 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020
Budget (Approved) Actual Budget (Draft)

Membership Fees
Senior Club (via CIPP) $60,000.00 $59,128.29 $63,434.38
College Women (via CIPP) $7,700.00 $6,864.76 $7,830.63
Subtotal (USAR) $67,700.00 $65,993.05 $71,265.00

Restitution $1,200.00 $1,300.00 $1,200.00
Fraud Recover/Loss (+/-) (Feb and Mar 2019) NA -$101.64 NA
Contributions for Selects NA $2,020.92 NA
Other $0.00 $5,864.84 $0.00

Total Income $68,900.00 $75,077.17 $72,465.00

EXPENSES 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020
Budget (Approved) Actual Budget (Draft)

Administration $2,000.00 $1,576.63 $1,500.00
All Star/HP Funding $29,400.00 $29,233.76 $35,000.00
All Star/HP Funding (Non-budgeted from contributions) NA $2,020.92 NA
Annual Fees $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
Clinics - Capital Sponsored $10,000.00 $5,887.12 NA
Clinics - Club Sponsored (USAR) NA NA $10,000.00
Club Championships - Competitions $4,000.00 $6,996.51 $7,000.00
Club Nationals Travel Allocations $14,000.00 $11,000.00 $14,000.00
College Sponsorship NA NA $3,000.00
College Women's Committee $6,930.00 $1,367.25 $7,047.56
Marketing NA NA $3,000.00
Meeting Expenses $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
President $700.00 $259.55 $500.00
Referee (MARR, RSV, PSRFR) Fees for Championships $3,500.00 $3,725.55 $3,500.00
Travel $2,000.00 $5,678.52 $4,500.00
Treasurer $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Total Expenses $73,655.00 $67,770.81 $90,172.56

SUMMARY
Income $68,900.00 $75,077.17 $72,465.00
Expenses $73,655.00 $67,770.81 $90,172.56

Budget Balance -$4,755.00 $7,306.36 -$17,707.56
Account Balance $36,977.25



USAR Payments (paid for month prior registrations) Senior Club College Women
Aug 2018 paid on 10/3/18 (LATE) $16,187.25 Aug 670 45

Sep 2018 paid on 10/15/18 $32,447.65 Sep 1118 371
Oct 2018 paid on 11/20/18 $3,569.60 Oct 128 32

Nov 2018 paid on 1/3/19 $1,096.10 Nov 35 17
Dec 2018 paid on 1/24/19 $451.05 Dec 19 1
Jan 2018 paid on  2/19/19 $649.90 Jan 25 3

Feb 2019 paid on 4/12/19 (LATE) $2,594.75 Feb 77 50
Mar-19 $0.00 Mar 280 18
Apr-19 $0.00 Apr 48 17

May-19 $0.00 May 28 2
Jun-19 $0.00 Jun 194 0
Jul-19 $0.00 Jul 29 0

Payment received on 8/9/2019 (LATE) for March-April-
May

$8,996.75

USAR IS OVERDUE FOR June-July (multiple promises)
Total 2651 556 3207

% of Total 82.7% 17.3% 100%
Total $65,993.05

$59,128.29 $6,864.76 $65,993.05

Projected for 2018-2019 2500 550 3050
% of Projected 106.0% 101.1% 105.1%

Projected for 2019-2020 2650 550 3200
Projected USA Collections $63,434.38 $13,165.63 $76,600.01



Date Num Transaction Payment Deposit Balance
9/8/2018 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $200.00 $29,870.89 Restitution

9/10/2018 EFT Jotform $195.00 $29,675.89 Renewal Administration
9/12/2018 DEP USA Rugby $4,992.00 $34,667.89 Dues (Last FY catchup by USAR) Membership (via CIPP)
9/14/2018 EFT Chris Porter $56.84 $34,611.05 Expenses (AGM) All Star And HP
9/20/2018 DEP EPRU $437.84 $35,048.89 Reimbursement from Summer 2018 for Darden Other Inc
9/22/2018 EFT George Durocher $684.15 $34,364.74 Travel costs to USAR Travel
9/29/2018 EFT Elaine Rechiutti $100.00 $34,464.74 Restitution
10/3/2018 DEP USA Rugby $16,187.25 $50,651.99 Dues (Last FY catchup by USAR) Membership (via CIPP)
10/4/2018 EFT Expedia $990.12 $49,661.87 Hotel All Star And HP
10/4/2018 EFT Quality Inn $2,244.00 $47,417.87 Hotel All Star And HP
10/9/2018 EFT Severn River Rugby $300.00 $47,117.87 Field rental All Star And HP

10/10/2018 EFT Integro $850.00 $46,267.87 D&O Insurance Administration
10/15/2018 DEP USA Rugby $32,447.65 $78,715.52 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
10/18/2018 EFT Expedia $74.00 $78,641.52 Travel

All Star And HP $46.00
All Star And HP $28.00

10/19/2018 EFT Delta Airlines $1,048.80 $77,592.72 Flight for coaches
All Star And HP $324.60
All Star And HP $324.60
All Star And HP $399.60

10/23/2018 EFT $94.44 $77,687.16 Credit from previous activity All Star And HP
10/23/2018 EFT Chris Porter $94.44 $77,592.72 Travel to camp All Star And HP
10/25/2018 EFT Expedia $2,269.05 $75,323.67 Travel

All Star And HP $1,620.75
All Star And HP $648.30

10/26/2018 EFT Expedia $60.00 $75,263.67 Travel
All Star And HP $30.00
All Star And HP $30.00

10/26/2018 EFT Expedia $1,955.24 $73,308.43 Travel
All Star And HP $634.04
All Star And HP $607.04
All Star And HP $714.16

10/28/2018 EFT Evergreen Sports $2,162.50 $71,145.93 15s event
All Star And HP $487.50
Clinics $1,675.00

10/31/2018 EFT Hyatt Place Fburg $153.97 $70,991.96 Hotel for ref College Women's Committee
10/31/2018 EFT Hyatt Place Fburg $563.28 $70,428.68 Hotel for refs College Women's Committee

11/6/2018 EFT Haylee Marsteller $650.00 $69,778.68 ATC College Women's Committee
11/20/2018 DEP USA Rugby $3,569.60 $73,348.28 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
11/27/2018 EFT Evergreen Sports $950.00 $72,398.28 15s event

All Star And HP $300.00



Clinics $650.00
11/27/2018 EFT Villa Italan Kitchen $286.15 $72,112.13 Food All Star And HP
11/29/2018 EFT LaQuinta $1,741.00 $70,371.13 Hotel in Texas All Star And HP

12/2/2018 EFT Kristen Clardy $1,559.84 $68,811.29 Selects reimbursement All Star And HP
12/3/2018 EFT Expedia $30.00 $68,841.29 Credit All Star And HP
12/3/2018 EFT Expedia $30.00 $68,871.29 Credit All Star And HP
12/3/2018 EFT Stephen Davis $217.24 $68,654.05 Additional room All Star And HP
12/4/2018 EFT Wild Haggis Sports $4,327.75 $64,326.30 Equipment, shirts All Star And HP
12/4/2018 EFT Chris Porter $89.03 $64,237.27 Camp All Star And HP
12/4/2018 EFT LaQuinta $0.60 $64,236.67 Hotel in Texas All Star And HP
12/5/2018 DEP Texas Rugby Union $1,000.00 $65,236.67 Reimbursement All Star And HP
12/7/2018 EFT Godaddy.com $83.88 $65,152.79 Renewals Administration

12/10/2018 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $300.00 $65,452.79 Restitution
12/11/2018 EFT Expedia $388.52 $65,064.27 Hotel All Star And HP
12/11/2018 EFT Expedia $205.75 $64,858.52 Hotel All Star And HP
12/18/2018 EFT Roland Pratt $284.03 $64,574.49 Expenses All Star And HP
12/20/2018 EFT Kristen Clardy $296.96 $64,277.53 Selects reimbursement (air) All Star And HP
12/26/2018 EFT Ned Kieloch $1,112.40 $63,165.13 NDS Travel
12/26/2018 EFT Mike & Jeff's Catering $903.96 $62,261.17 Meals in SC All Star And HP
12/26/2018 EFT Chesterfield County $400.00 $61,861.17 Fields All Star And HP
12/31/2018 EFT Quality Inn $489.28 $61,371.89 Hotel

All Star And HP $178.64
Administration $178.64
All Star And HP $132.00

1/3/2019 DEP USA Rugby $1,096.10 $62,467.99 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
1/3/2019 EFT Chris Porter $189.38 $62,278.61 RUNY Trip All Star And HP
1/4/2019 EFT Steam Bell $394.88 $61,883.73 Reception All Star And HP
1/9/2019 EFT NextLevel $3,500.00 $58,383.73 Streaming broadcast All Star And HP

1/13/2019 EFT Stephen Davis $500.00 $57,883.73 Reimbursement for food at Feb 2019 event All Star And HP
1/15/2019 EFT Wild Haggis Sports $665.00 $57,218.73 Equipment, shirts All Star And HP
1/15/2019 EFT USA Rugby $2,901.50 $54,317.23 Clinic fee Clinics
1/16/2019 DEP Expedia $330.04 $54,647.27 Refund for rooms All Star And HP
1/16/2019 EFT ResQ BBQ $466.67 $54,180.60 Food Clinics
1/16/2019 EFT Expedia $670.25 $53,510.35 Rooms All Star And HP
1/17/2019 EFT Margy Dessypris Thomas $388.19 $53,122.16 NDS Travel
1/19/2019 EFT State Of Delaware $25.00 $53,097.16 Corp Fee Annual Fees and Taxes
1/20/2019 EFT Stephen Davis $368.07 $52,729.09 Reimbursement for South expenses All Star And HP
1/21/2019 EFT Stephen Davis $180.00 $52,549.09 Transportation for South trip expenses All Star And HP
1/23/2019 EFT Rocky Gorge Rugby $360.00 $52,189.09 Field use All Star And HP
1/24/2019 DEP USA Rugby $451.05 $52,640.14 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
1/25/2019 DEP Expedia $624.89 $53,265.03 Refund for rooms All Star And HP
1/28/2019 EFT ResQ BBQ $137.80 $53,127.23 Food Clinics



1/28/2019 EFT USA Rugby $201.50 $52,925.73 Clinic fee - additional students Clinics
1/28/2019 EFT Matt Robinette $259.55 $52,666.18 Select side practice President (including travel)
1/30/2019 EFT MARR $525.00 $52,141.18 Select Side Match All Star And HP
1/30/2019 EFT Jeremy Fraine $172.04 $51,969.14 Expenses All Star And HP
1/30/2019 EFT Wild Haggis Sports $189.00 $51,780.14 Equipment, shirts All Star And HP

2/2/2019 EFT S. Smarto $169.73 $51,610.41 Food for ARU All Star And HP
2/9/2019 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $100.00 $51,710.41 Restitution

2/11/2019 EFT Stephen Davis $155.00 $51,555.41 Raleigh expenses All Star And HP
2/15/2019 EFT Chris Porter $383.12 $51,172.29 Travel in Dec and Jan All Star And HP
2/16/2019 DEP Bradley Whiteman $145.35 $51,317.64 Reimbursement via PayPal Clinics
2/19/2019 EFT USA Rugby $649.90 $51,967.54 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
2/19/2019 EFT Fraud $50.00 $51,917.54 Dealing with BOA Administration

4/5/2019 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $200.00 $52,117.54 Restitution
4/12/2019 DEP USA Rugby $435.00 $52,552.54 Revenue share from clinic Other Inc
4/12/2019 DEP USA Rugby $2,594.75 $55,147.29 Dues Membership (via CIPP)
4/13/2019 Fraudulent Charges $762.17 $54,385.12

Fraud $608.46
Marriott
Fraud $24.99
Uber
Fraud $25.76
Uber
Fraud $20.83
Uber
Fraud $8.63
Uber
Fraud $21.43
Uber
Fraud $25.84
Uber
Fraud $26.23
Uber

5/3/2019 EFT Raleigh Rugby Club $125.00 $54,260.12 Field Rental Club Championships
5/4/2019 EFT Rocky Gorge Rugby $2,000.00 $52,260.12 Playoffs Club Championships
5/6/2019 EFT NOVA W $2,000.00 $50,260.12 USAR 15s Playoffs in SC National Championship Travel
5/6/2019 EFT Raleigh Rugby Club $2,000.00 $48,260.12 Venom going to USAR Playoffs National Championship Travel

5/11/2019 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $100.00 $48,360.12 Restitution
5/17/2019 EFT Gavin McCandless $448.30 $47,911.82 RG v Life Referee Fees for Championships
5/19/2019 EFT NOVA W $2,000.00 $45,911.82 USAR 15s Playoffs in Ohio National Championship Travel
5/28/2019 EFT Margy Dessypris Thomas $1,511.51 $44,400.31 Trophies Club Championships
5/29/2019 EFT Pittsburgh Harlequins RFA $5,360.00 $39,040.31 Fields Club Championships

6/8/2019 EFT Elaine Rechiutti $100.00 $39,140.31 Restitution



6/11/2019 EFT Referees Society Of Virginia $277.25 $38,863.06 Capital Selects Women Referee Fees for Championships
6/12/2019 EFT Chris Porter $500.00 $38,363.06 Travel (Mexico) All Star And HP
6/24/2019 EFT Joey Tropea $500.00 $37,863.06 Travel (Mexico) All Star And HP
6/25/2019 DEP Fraud Correction By BoA $760.53 $38,623.59

Other Inc $608.46
Fraud recovery
Other Inc $50.00
Fraud recovery
Other Inc $26.23
Fraud recovery
Other Inc $25.84
Fraud recovery
Other Inc $50.00
Fraud recovery

7/1/2019 EFT Matt Robinette $37.10 $38,586.49 Mexico plaque All Star And HP
7/5/2019 EFT Matt Robinette $437.95 $38,148.54 USAR mtg Travel

7/16/2019 EFT David Chapman $279.99 $37,868.55 GoDaddy expenses for site Administration
7/16/2019 EFT Chris Porter $55.38 $37,813.17 Camps to prepare for Mexico All Star And HP
7/16/2019 EFT Roland Pratt $500.00 $37,313.17 Travel (Mexico) All Star And HP
7/19/2019 EFT Various $496.88 $36,816.29 PayPal payment plus transfer

Travel $1,017.80
George Durocher travel to USAR
All Star And HP $520.92
Transfer from PayPal for Selec

7/21/2019 DEP $1,500.00 $38,316.29 Contribution Contribution
7/22/2019 EFT Credit Reversal $50.00 $38,266.29 BoA change Fraud
7/23/2019 EFT Joanne Liu $1,000.00 $37,266.29 Scion Rugby to Natl 7s Club Championships
7/24/2019 EFT Matt Robinette $589.30 $36,676.99 USAR mtg Travel
7/24/2019 EFT Kayla Cook $1,000.00 $35,676.99 NOVA W to Natl 7s
7/31/2019 EFT Roland Pratt $160.00 $35,516.99 Bag charges for team All Star And HP

8/1/2019 EFT Matt Robinette $612.88 $34,904.11 USAR mtg Travel
8/2/2019 EFT Eric Jerpe $500.00 $34,404.11 Travel (Mexico) All Star And HP
8/5/2019 EFT Rocky Gorge Rugby $120.00 $34,284.11 Field use All Star And HP
8/5/2019 EFT Katy Stewart $1,000.00 $33,284.11 Wash Furies to Natl 7s
8/6/2019 EFT MARR $3,000.00 $30,284.11 15s Championship Referee Fees for Championships
8/7/2019 EFT Wild Haggis Sports $1,500.00 $28,784.11 Equipment, shirts All Star And HP
8/9/2019 DEP Elaine Rechiutti $200.00 $28,984.11 Restitution
8/9/2019 DEP USA Rugby $8,996.75 $37,980.86 Dues Membership (via CIPP)

8/14/2019 EFT Darin Darden $835.85 $37,145.01 MAC Travel to USA 7s
Travel $522.41
Travel $313.44

8/29/2019 EFT David Chapman $167.76 $36,977.25 Site security Administration



MAC Committee Nominees 
 
Capital has 7 positions; EPRU has 7. All serve a working role once on the 
committee, but are elected by coordinating group. 
 
Currently (2018-2019) from Capital: 
 

Men’s 15s: 
David Chapman, Tony Frederick*, George Durocher 

Women’s 15s: 
Meredith McAlister*, Karen Espinoza 

Sevens: 
Darin Darden, Bri Kim 
 
*Tony Frederick and Meredith McAlister are not running for reelection. 

 
 

Nomination slate: 
 

Men’s 15s: 
David Chapman, George Durocher, Shaun Jones, Alex Carlson 

Women’s 15s: 
Karen Espinoza, Sarah Miura, Avery Rain 

Sevens: 
Darin Darden (Men), Bri Kim (Women) 

 
Elected (2019-2020): 
 

Men’s 15s: 
David Chapman, George Durocher, Alex Carlson 

Women’s 15s: 
Sarah Miura, Avery Rain 

Sevens: 
Darin Darden (Men), Bri Kim (Women) 
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